

Before: Judge Ebrahim-Carstens

Registry: New York

Registrar: Hafida Lahiouel

APPLICANT

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

JUDGMENT

Counsel for applicant: Self-represented

Counsel for respondent:

Alan Gutman, ALS/OHRM, UN Secretariat

Introduction

1. The applicant, a former human rights officer in the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights (OHCHR), requested an administrative review of the failure of the High Commissioner for Human Rights to reply to his complaint of abuse of power, harassment and discrimination by his supervisors. The applicant subsequently filed an appeal with the Joint Appeals Board (JAB), which found the appeal not receivable. The former United Nations Administrative Tribunal found that the case was receivable and remanded it to the JAB for consideration on the merits. The JAB concluded that the Organisation had failed to properly address the applicant's complaint and recommended that he be compensated in the amount equivalent to one month's net base salary. The Secretary-General agreed. However, no payment has been made to the applicant as he filed another appeal with the Administrative Tribunal, contesting the amount of compensation and requesting that the respondent be ordered to investigate the applicant's complaint and issue an apology to him.

2. The case was transferred to the Dispute Tribunal on 1 January 2010. On 29 April 2010, the Dispute Tribunal held a directions hearing, at which both parties agreed that the matter should be dealt with on the papers, following final written submissions. Therefore, the application and the reply filed with the Administrative Tribunal, as well as the additional submissions filed pursuant to my orders, constitute the pleadings in this case.

3. The parties agreed at the directions hearing that the facts as set out in the JAB report constitute the agreed facts, which are summarised below.

Facts

4. The applicant entered the service of OHCHR in April 1998 as a human rights mobile monitor in Cambodia. Thereafter, he served on a series of contracts with the

Case No. UNDT/NY/2010/029/UNAT/1666 Judgment No. UNDT/2010/148

JAB appeal

13. By a letter dated 14 February 2005, the applicant requested the Secretary-General to review the administrative decision of the High Commissioner not to reply to his formal complaint and requested compensation for abuse of power, harassment and discrimination. He subsequently lodged an appeal with the JAB in Geneva. The JAB concluded that the appeal was not receivable, *ratione materiae*, on the basis that the High Commissioner's lack of response to the applicant's emails did not constitute an administrative decision, as it had no legal consequences for the applicant. The JAB noted, moreover, that he had separated from service by the time he sent the second email and that an email could not be considered "a formal complaint". While the JAB indicated it would not proceed on the merits of the case, it did state that the decision to launch an investigation fell within the discretionary authority of the respondent.

14. The applicant filed an appeal with the Administrative Tribunal which decided that the case was receivable since the High Commissioner's inaction amounted to an implied administrative decision directly affecting the applicant's rights and remanded the case to the JAB for consideration on the merits, also ordering compensation for the procedural delay on the receivability issue in the amount of three months' net base salary.

15. On 5 December 2008, the JAB issued a report, concluding that:

52. . . . [T]he circumstances of th

53. In light of the foregoing, the Panel concluded that by not taking appropriate action upon the Appellant's complaints of harassment, discrimination and abuse of authority by his former supervisors and request of action: thereon, the Administration failed to address his case with the required due diligence.

54. While the Panel took note that the Appellant asked for a complete and thorough investigation to be conducted on his original claims, it was of the opinion that no effective investigation could be opened at this point in time on the alleged facts.

55. The Panel therefore recommended that the Appellant be granted compensation as a means to provide reparation for the Administration's failure to properly address his complaints (and not on account of any possible harassment or discrimination suffered) since those allegations were not—and should not be—established within the framework of the appeals procedure. Bearing this in mind, the Panel recommended that the Appellant receive a compensation of one month net base salary.

56. Furthermore, the Panel considered that its declaration that the Administration failed to treat the Appellant's complaints with due diligence constituted an appropriate satisfaction for him.

16. By letter dated 27 January 2009, the applicant was informed that the Secretary-General had decided to accept the JAB's findings and conclusion. The letter stated:

The Secretary-General has examined your case in light of the JAB's report and all the circumstances of the case. The Secretary-General accepts the conclusion of the JAB that the Administration failed to address your allegations with the requisite due diligence. Accordingly, the Secretary-General has decided to accept the JAB's recommendation to award you compensation of one month net base salary as of 3 December 2004 and considers that the JAB's declaration that the Administration failed to treat your complaints with due diligence constitutes additional satisfaction for you.

17. The applicant subsequently filed an application with the former Administrative Tribunal, seeking, *inter alia*, a formal apology from the Organisation, an order requiring the Organisation to investigate his allegations and additional compensation, including 40 to 60 years' net salary for past, present and future

consequences and harm caused and 15 years' net salary for injuries caused, including emotional pain and health deterioration.

Applicant's submissions

18. The applicant's submissions may be summarised as follows:

a. The Administration failed to properly address the applicant's complaint of abuse of power, harassment and discrimination by his supervisors, more specifically, by the then Director and Deputy Director of the New York Office. By failing to address his complaint, the Organisation acted in breach of UN values and principles and, therefore, of its contract with the applicant. The way the Administration acted in this case, whether intentionally or negligently, resulted in the termination of the applicant's contract and caused serious emotional, health and financial consequences for him.

b. The lack of response amounted to an abuse of power and was in violation of his right to due process. Whilst the Administration has the discretion to decide whether to undertake disciplinary action or an investigation, when basic rights are at stake this discretionary authority is limited. The applicant's allegations ought to be addressed despite the lapse of time, especially since the Administration itself is responsible for the delay. The applicant refers to a number of international human rights instruments containing equality clauses prohibiting discrimination, including, among others, the UN Charter, the Universal Declaration of Human Rights, the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, which, in the applicant's view, form an integral part of the UN staff members' contractual rights and obligations.

c. In his final submissions on compensation the applicant stated that the amount of compensation should be determined upon consideration of various

Case

vii. costs of trips to New York for medical follow-up and of the proceedings associated with the applicant's appeal.

Respondent's submissions

19. The respondent's submissions may be summarised as follows:

a. The only issue before the Dispute Tribunal is whether the applicant is entitled to any additional compensation in light of the JAB's finding that the Administration failed to properly address his complaint. The compensation in the amount of one month's net base salary, accepted by the Secretary-General, was reasonable and fair in light of similar awards in cases where the Organisation was found liable for breach of the duty of due diligence. The compensation offered to the applicant in addition to the previously paid three months' net base salary is well within the range of compensation that has been awarded by the Dispute Tribunal for distress and emotional injury.

b. The applicant's request to investigate his former supervisors and other personnel should be denied as the Administration's tacit or explicit decision not to initiate an investigation did not violate the applicant's rights. The Administration's accountability for the decision of whether to initiate an investigation was to the Organisation, not the applicant. No effective investigation could be opened at this point in time on the alleged facts.

c. While the respondent accepts that the applicant suffers from an illness that causes him emotional distress, the respondent denies that the Organisation was the source of or otherwise exacerbated the applicant's illness at the material time or subsequent thereto, and denies liability for economic or other damages.

d. The applicant has failed to establish exceptional circumstances warranting compensation in excess of the two-year limit established by the

Dispute Tribunal's Statute. The applicant's request for a formal apology should be denied since an apology is beyond the remedies which may be ordered by the Tribunal under sec. 10.5 of its Statute (*Gonzales-Ruiz and Buscaglia* UNDT/2009/029). No costs should be awarded as there was no manifest abuse of process before the Tribunal.

Scope of the application

20. In his request for an administrative review, dated 14 February 2005, the applicant sought review of the administrative decision of the High Commissioner "not to reply to a formal complaint and request compensation for abuse of power, harassment and discrimination by staff of the [OHCHR]". Thus, the Administration's failure to properly and timeously address the applicant's complaint is the only matter receivable by the Dispute Tribunal. This was accepted by both the JAB and the former Administrative Tribunal. Therefore, the only legal issue before the Dispute Tribunal is whether compensation in the amount of one month's net base salary recommended by the JAB to be paid to the applicant for the Administration's failure to properly address his complaints was fair and adequate. If such compensation is determined to be inadequate, the Tribunal will determine the appropriate relief to be awarded to the applicant.

21. The applicant was separated for reasons of health and it is not contested that the reasons for his separation were lawful and valid. The claim for sick leave entitlements was not part of the applicant's request for administrative review and is, in any case, time-barred pursuant to former staff rule 111.2(a), as the applicant was required to submit his request within two months of the date he received notification of the decision in writing. Therefore, the applicant's submissions concerning his sick leave entitlements and termination of his contract and alleged damages flowing from this termination are not properly before the Tribunal.

Compensation

22. With respect to the relief that would fully recompense the applicant, I must say from the outset that the applicant's claims for compensation, especially for actual economic loss, are in many respects excessive and, in the final analysis, unsustainable. I have already indicated that the Tribunal is not competent to consider the applicant's claims for actual economic loss, including loss of salary and sick leave pay, as these issues are not before the Tribunal. The subject matter of this appeal is the Administration's failure to consider the applicant's complaint against his supervisors, and not the merits of such allegations.

23. After the applicant submitted his formal complaint to the High Commissioner for Human Rights, the Commissioner was required under sec. 2 of ST/AI/371 (Revised disciplinary measures on procedures)—which at the time governed the procedure for dealing with allegations of possible misconduct—to undertake an initial inquiry to determine whether there was "reason to believe" that the staff members named in the applicant's complaint had "engaged in an unsatisfactory conduct for which a disciplinary measure may be imposed". The nature of the allegations raised by the applicant required that an initial inquiry be undertaken in order to make preliminary findings and determine whether a formal investigation was required. Although ST/SGB/2005/20 of 28 November 2005 on harassment and abuse of

Case No.

vicinity of several months' net base salary (see, e.g., *Crichlow* UNDT/2009/028, *Allen* UNDT/2010/009, *Gomez* UNDT/2010/042, *Hastings* UNDT/2010/071, *Lutta* UNDT/2010/097, *Ostensson* UNDT/2010/121). The amount of compensation for emotional distress, of course, depends on the particular circumstances of each case. The applicant should be recompensed for the negative impact of the breach and the compensation should be proportionate to the established damage suffered by him, taking into account the particular circumstances of the case (*Crichlow* UNDT/2009/028).

28. The documents furnished by the applicant—including the medical report and contemporaneous emails—referred to in the agreed facts (and thus accepted by the respondent), demonstrate that he was clearly distressed by the work situation and the persistent failure to respond to his complaint. Having given due and careful consideration to both parties' submissions and the record, I find that the applicant must be compensated for the failure to timeously and adequately consider his complaint and for the emotional distress caused by this failure in the amount of USD40,000, which sum includes the equivalent of one month's net base salary to which the respondent had already agreed but not yet paid.

29. I consider that it is more appropriate to express compensation for emotional distress and injury in lump sum figures, not in net base salary. Such damages, unlike actual financial loss, are not dependent upon the applicant's salary and grade level. Dignity, self-esteem and emotional well-being are equally valuable to all human beings regardless of their salary level or grade.

30. As regards the applicant's claims concerning continuing health deterioration, the applicant has failed to show that the deterioration of his health is the result of the Administration's failure to consider his complaint.

31. Upon the Dispute Tribunal's written enquiry of the applicant as to whether he required anonymity in this judgment, he stated that he had no objection to the Tribunal referring to any matter, personal or not, in its judgment. However, because

of the circumstances of this case I deemed it prudent to omit the name of the applicant from this judgment. In light of the compensation ordered by the Tribunal in this case and the respondent's admissions reflected in this judgment, the applicant has been sufficiently vindicated and I do not find that the Tribunal need consider whether an order for an apology is permitted by art. 10.5 of the Dispute Tribunal's Statute.

32. No award of costs will be made as neither party abused the proceedings.

Conclusion

33. Having given due and careful consideration to both parties' submissions and the record, I find that the appropriate compensation for the failure to consider the applicant's complaint and for the emotional distress suffered by him in all the above circumstances, is the amount of USD40,000, which sum includes the one month's net base salary already agreed to but not yet paid by the respondent.

(Signed)

Judge Ebrahim-Carstens

Dated this 20th day of August 2010

Entered in the Register on this 20th day of August 2010

(Signed)

Hafida Lahiouel, Registrar, New York